

No. 23-5659

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDRIC THEODIS HOBBS, JR.,
Petitioner,
v.
NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Sterling Rozear
Glenn Gerding
OFFICE OF THE APPELLATE DEFENDER
123 West Main Street, Suite 500
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 354-7210

Thomas M. Bondy
Lisset M. Pino
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Daniel A. Rubens
Alexandra Bursak
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. There Is An Entrenched And Acknowledged Split On The Question Presented.....	2
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	8
A. The North Carolina Supreme Court erred by approving Respondent’s “whole juror” analysis.....	8
B. The North Carolina Supreme Court erred by approving Respondent’s post hoc justifications.	11
C. Respondent wrongly characterizes its reliance on post hoc justifications as permissible “rebuttal” of new arguments.....	11
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle.....	13
IV. The Question Presented Is Concededly Important And Recurring.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Warden</i> , 710 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2013)	4, 6
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	1, 9
<i>Chamberlin v. Hall</i> , 885 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2018)	4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	8, 10
<i>Hardcastle v. Horn</i> , 332 F. App'x 764 (3d Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Holloway v. Horn</i> , 355 F.3d 707 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Love v. Cate</i> , 449 F. App'x 570 (9th Cir. 2011)	3, 4, 6
<i>McGahee v. Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 560 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	6, 8
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 247 P.3d 82 (Cal. 2011)	5, 7
<i>Porter v. Coyne-Fague</i> , 35 F.4th 68 (1st Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Shirley v. Yates</i> , 807 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	9, 12

<i>State v. Hobbs</i> , 884 S.E.2d 639 (N.C. 2023)	13
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 891 S.E.2d 132 (N.C. 2023)	15
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 895 S.E.2d 532 (N.C. 2023)	15
<i>United States v. Atkins</i> , 843 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2016)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 594 F.3d 626 (8th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 636 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Walker v. Davis</i> , 822 F. App'x 549 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
Other Authorities	
Br. in Opp., <i>Chamberlin v. Hall</i> (No. 18-6286) (U.S. Dec. 19, 2018)	13
Br. in Opp., <i>Harper v. Lumpkin</i> (No. 23-5089) (U.S. Oct. 12, 2023).....	13
Br. for Retired State Court Judges as Amici Curiae Supporting Pet'r, <i>Chamberlin v. Hall</i> (No. 18-6286) (U.S. Nov. 9, 2018).....	15
Thomas Ward Frampton, <i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1593 (2018)	15
